the described facts (incorrect recognition or deferral of revenue) and to identify the concrete
extent. As a result of the analysis, it was found that the revenue recognition or deferral was
a material errorbased on IAS 8, which had to be corrected retrospectively in the present
consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2021 in accordance with the
requirements of IAS 8.42. In this respect, the comparative figures were adjusted. In this
respect, the comparative figures for the previous year 2020 were changed and - since earlier
reporting periods were also affected - the opening balance sheet of the year 2020 was
corrected.

The following tables illustrate the effects resulting from the adjustments with regard to the
balance sheet, the consolidated income statement and the cash flow statement. All of the
adjustments shown are attributable to the "Other" segment.

41  Management report Consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 1 JANUARY 2020

KEUR
As previously

reported  Adjustments

As
restated

Non-current assets

Property, plant, and equipment  669,166  –831  668,335

Other non-current assets  1,284,353  –  1,284,353

  1,953,520  –831  1,952,689

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  61,785  –13,801  47,984

Current tax assets  4,672  1,338  6,010

Other current assets  38,449  –  38,449

  104,906  –12,463  92,443

Total assets  2,058,428  –13,294  2,045,134

KEUR
As previously

reported  Adjustments

As
restated

Equity

Equity attributable to shareholders of Tele Columbus
AG  308,882  –14,972  293,910

Non-controlling interests  9,697  –  9,697

  318,579  –14,972  303,607

Non-current liabilities

Accruals and deferrals (non-financial)  4,270  2,123  6,393

  27,544  –3,265  24,279

Other non-current liabilities  1,535,106  –  1,535,106

  1,566,920  –1,142  1,565,778

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  75,878  3,182  79,060

Lease liabilities  22,179  –1,512  20,667

Accruals and deferrals (non-financial)  1,759  1,151  2,910

Other current liabilities  73,113  –  73,114

  172,929  2,820  175,751

Total equity and liabilities  2,058,428  –13,294  2,045,134

42  Management report Consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

KEUR
As previously

reported  Adjustments

As
restated

Non-current assets

Property, plant, and equipment  712,663  –3,325  709,338

Other non-current assets  1,129,845  –  1,129,845

  1,842,508  –3,325  1,839,183

Current assets

Trade and other receivables  52,423  –17,288  35,135

Current tax assets  2,674  1,338  4,012

Accruals and deferrals (non-financial)  5,127  –500  4,627

Other current assets  82,184  –  82,184

  142,408  –16,450  125,958

Total assets  1,984,916  –19,776  1,965,140

KEUR
As previously

reported  Adjustments

As
restated

Equity

Equity attributable to shareholders of Tele Columbus
AG  308,882   –24,946   96,339

Non-controlling interests  10,215   –  10,215

   131,500   –24,946   106,554

Non-current liabilities

Accruals and deferrals (non-financial)  3,874   1,948   5,822

Other non-current liabilities  1,675,944   –  1,675,944

   1,679,818   1,948   1,681,766

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  71,830   5,068   76,898

Other financial liabilities  10,286   225   10,511

Lease liabilities  29,469   –2,912   26,557

Accruals and deferrals (non-financial)  4,506   841   5,347

Other current liabilities  57,507   –  57,507

   173,598   3,222   176,820

Total equity and liabilities   1,984,916   –19,776   1,965,140

43  Management report Consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

PROFIT AND LOSS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

KEUR  As previously reported  Adjustments  As restated

Revenue  479,913  –6,645  473,268

Own work capitalised  24,625  –  24,625

Other income  7,110  –  7,110

Total operating income  511,648  –6,645  505,003

Cost of materials  –147,847  520  –147,327

Employee benefits  –80,437  –  –80,437

Other expenses  –53,836  –500  –54,336

EBITDA  229,528  –6,625  222,903

Depreciation/amortisation and impairment  –354,207  –84  –354,291

EBIT  –124,679  –6,709  –131,388

Equity method income (+) / loss (-)  73  –  73

Interest income and similar income  83  –  83

Interest expense and similar expense  –64,707  –  –64,707

Other financial income (+) / loss (-)  2,981  –  2,981

Profit (+) / Loss (-) before tax  –186,249  –6,709  –192,958

Income taxes  410  –3,265  –2,855

Net loss  –185,839  –9,974  –195,813

attributable to shareholders of Tele Columbus AG  –188,169  –9,974  –198,143

attributable to non-controlling interests  2,330  –  2,330

Basic earnings per share in EUR  –0.85  –0.05  –0.90

Diluted earnings per share in EUR  –0.85  –0.05  –0.90

44  Management report Consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

CASH FLOWS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2020

KEUR
As previously

reported  Adjustments

As
restated

Cash flow from operating activities

Net loss  –185,839  –9,974  –195,813

Net financial income or expense  61,643  –  61,643

Income taxes  –410  3,265  2,855

Equity method income/loss  –73  –  –73

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT)  –124,679  –6,709  –131,388

Depreciation and amortisation  354,207  84  354,291

Equity-settled share-based employee benefits  474  –  474

Loss (+) / gain (-) on sale of property, plant, and
equipment  –1,054  –  –1,054

Increase (-) / decrease (+) in:

Inventories  136  –  136

Trade and other receivables (including contract
assets) and other assets not classified as investing
or financing activities  17,476  3,487  20,963

Accruals and deferrals (non-financial)  –2,042  500  –1,542

KEUR
As previously

reported  Adjustments

As
restated

Increase (+) / decrease (-) in:

Trade payables and other liabilities not classified as
investing or financing activities  –10,130  711  –9,419

Provisions  –3,804  –  –3,804

Accruals and deferrals (non-financial) including
contract liabilities  2,351  –484  1,867

Income tax paid  –1,327  –  –1,327

Cash flow from operating activities  231,608  –2,411  229,197

Cash flow from investing activities  –109,988  2,411  –107,577

Cash flow from financing activities  –69,748  –  –69,748

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period

Net increase (+) / decrease (-) in cash and cash
equivalents  51,872  –  51,872

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period  10,128  –  10,128

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  62,000  –  62,000

Increase (+) / decrease (-) from release of restricted
cash and cash equivalents during the period  –110  –  –110

Free cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period  61,890  –  61,890

45  Management report Consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements

[…]

3,677,974  –5,730  242,618  –18,953  –  3,895,909  1,851,174  –1,789  213,810  948  –16,491  –  2,047,652  1,848,257  1,826,800

1) Refer to “E.11 Assets held for sale and liabilitites held for sale”

2) In 2020, capitalised investments in technical equipment in the amount of KEUR 300,000 were recognised directly in expenses. In 2021, the capitalisation was made up for and the adjustment was made in the current account.

75  Management report Consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Movements in intangible and fixed assets during the financial year 2020

  Acquisition costs  Accumulated depreciation/amortisation and impairment
Net carrying

amounts

KEUR

1 Jan
2020

as
previously

reported
Adjust-
ments1)

1 Jan
2020

as
restated  Additions  Disposals  Reclasses

31 Dec
2020

as
restated

1 Jan
2020

as
previously

reported
Adjust-
ments1)

1 Jan
2020

as
restated

Scheduled
additions

Impair-
ment  Disposals  Reclasses

31 Dec
2020

as
restated

31 Dec
2020

as
restated

1 Jan
2020

as
restated

I. Intangible assets

1. Goodwill  1,312,116  –  1,312,116  –  –  –  1,312,116  272,519  –  272,519  –  149,937  –  –  422,456  889,660  1,039,597

2. Concessions, industrial
property rights and similar rights
and assets as well as licenses to
such rights and assets  156,318  –  156,318  33,391  –516  9,324  198,517  84,543  –  84,543  23,566  –  –583  –  107,526  90,991  71,775

3. Internally developed software  2,521  –  2,521  –  –  46  2,567  874  –  874  63  –  –  –  937  1,630  1,647

4. Customer bases  343,255  –  343,255  –  –  –3,200  340,055  215,876  –  215,876  33,182  –  –  –572  248,486  91,569  127,378

5. Customer commissions  118,664  –  118,664  20,903  –  3,200  142,767  90,767  –  90,767  18,675  –  –  572  110,014  32,753  27,897

6. Advance payments  5,645  –  5,645  15,497  –1,273  –9,010  10,859  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  10,859  5,645

  1,938,519  –  1,938,519  69,791  –1,789  360  2,006,881  664,579  –  664,579  75,486  149,937  –583  –  889,419  1,117,462  1,273,939

II. Property, plant, and equipment

1. Properties and buildings  26,707  –  26,707  12,497  –1,047  –  38,157  4,499  –  4,499  5,354  –  –154  –  9,699  28,458  22,209

2. Plant and equipment2)  1,377,210  –511  1,376,699  111,066  –17,162  23,601  1,494,204  809,617  –56  809,561  116,995  –  –5,789  –4  920,763  573,441  567,138

3. Other, operating, and office
equipment  50,457  –  50,457  2,832  –1,605  804  52,488  26,221  –  26,221  6,520  –  –1,589  4  31,156  21,332  24,236

4. Assets under development and
advance payments  55,266  –376  54,890  58,031  –1,912  –24,765  86,244  137  –  137  –  –  –  –  137  86,107  54,753

  1,509,640  –887  1,508,753  184,426  –21,726  –360  1,671,093  840,474  –56  840,418  128,869  –  –7,532  –  961,755  709,338  668,335

  3,448,159  –887  3,447,272  254,217  –23,515  –  3,677,974  1,505,053  –56  1,504,997  204,355  149,937  –8,115  –  1,851,174  1,826,800  1,942,275

1) Further information regarding the adjustments provided in section “A.4 Correction according to IAS 8.42ff”

2) In 2020, capitalised investments in technical equipment in the amount of KEUR 300,000 were recognised directly in expenses. In 2021, the capitalisation was made up for and the adjustment was made in the current account.

76  Management report Consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

E.13. Impairment testing of intangible assets and goodwill
The annual impairment test on goodwill and on intangible assets under development

[…]

thereof technical infrastructure  19,117  –  43,596  –95  –1,902  60,716

Other, operating and office equipment

thereof office equipment  268  –  632  –  –412  488

thereof workstation and IT infrastructure  743  –  1,017  –  –536  1,224

thereof vehicles  518  –  2,754  –132  –779  2,361

Total  159,192  –18  102,932  –2,308  –35,420  224,378

94  Management report Consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

The main additions in financial year 2021 relate to the extensions for the Leipzig data centre in the amount of KEUR 23,888 and the Berlin data centre in the amount of KEUR 16,365 as well
as the leasing of a large number of additional transmission lines (fibre lease).

KEUR

Carrying amount as of
1 January 2020 as

previously reported  Restatements1)

Carrying amount as of
1 January 2020 as

restated
Additions to rights-of-

use-assets
Disposals to right-of-

use-assets  Depreciation resatetd

Carrying amount as of
31 December 2020

restated

Buildings  20,466  –  20,466  12,581  –977  –5,347  26,723

Plant and equipment

thereof transmission lines  76,480  300  76,780  70,378  –10,351  –24,984  111,823

thereof technical infrastructure  5,378  –1,411  3,967  16,418  –194  –1,074  19,117

Other, operating and office equipment

thereof office equipment  674  –  674  14  –4  –416  268

thereof workstation and IT infrastructure  1,314  –  1,314  137  –  –708  743

thereof vehicles  232  –  232  534  –26  –222  518

Total  104,544  –1,111  103,433  100,062  –11,552  –32,751  159,192

1) Further information regarding the adjustments provided in section “A.4 Correction according to IAS 8.42ff”

The maturities of the lease liabilities as of December 31, 2021 are as follows:

KEUR

31 December
2021

31 December
2020 1)

restated

Less than one year  33,699  26,557

Between one and five years  90,952  81,771

More than five years  108,380  57,896

  233,031  166,224

Future lease obligations from short-term leases and leases based on low-value assets as of
31 December 2021 are as follows:

31 December 2021

TEUR  Short-term leases
Leases based on
low-value assets  Total

Less than one year  1,192   218  1,410

Between one and five years  –   111   111

More than five years  –   18   18

   1,192   347  1,539

95  Management report Consolidated financial statements Notes to the consolidated financial statements

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements

AMOUNTS RECOGNISED IN THE INCOME STATEMENT
For short-term leases and leases based on low value assets, lease payments are expensed
on a straight-line basis over the lease term

KEUR  2021  20204)

Depreciation expense for right-of-use-assets1)  35,420  32,751

Interest expenses for leasing liabilities2)  6,677  4,031

Short-term lease expenses3)  3,545  3,684

Expenses for leases based on